

---

---

APPEAL NO. D050832

—————  
COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION ONE  
—————

HAROLD P. STURGEON,  
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, *et al.*,  
Defendants and Respondents.  
—————

ON APPEAL FROM THE FINAL JUDGMENT OF  
CALIFORNIA SUPERIOR COURT, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  
CASE NO. BC351286  
THE HONORABLE JAMES A. RICHMAN  
—————

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**  
—————

Sterling E. Norris (SBN 040993)  
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.  
2540 Huntington Drive, Suite 201  
San Marino, CA 91108-2601  
Tel: (626) 287-4540  
Fax: (626) 237-2003

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

    I.    The California Legislature Enacted the Lockyer Isenberg  
        Trial Court Funding Act with the Express Purpose of  
        Equalizing and Consolidating the Funding of All Trial  
        Court Operations at the State Level ..... 3

    II.   Under the Act, Counties Are Required to Make Annual  
        Maintenance of Effort Payments to the State,  
        Although Their Fiscal Responsibility for Funding Trial  
        Court Operations Is Capped as the State Has Assumed  
        Fiscal Responsibility for All Future Growth in the Cost  
        of Trial Court Operations ..... 4

    III.  Section 77201, Which Set Forth the Counties’ MOE  
        Payments and Any and All Adjustments That Counties  
        Could Request Be Applied to Their MOE Payments, Is  
        Expressly Applicable to Fiscal Year 1997-98 Only ..... 5

    IV.  Section 77201.1 Set Forth the Counties’ MOE  
        Payments and Any and All Adjustments That Counties  
        Could Request for the 1998-99 Fiscal Year and “Each  
        Fiscal Year Thereafter” ..... 6

	<b>Page</b>
V. In 1998, the Legislature Substantially Revised Section 77201.1 to Only Allow Those Adjustments for Which Counties Had Previously Filed an Appeal with the California State Controller with Respect to the Findings Made by the Department of Finance Regarding an Adjustment .....	7
VI. Despite the Express Language of the Act Mandating That the State Is to Assume Sole Responsibility for the Funding of Trial Court Operations, and Despite the Fact That the Counties’ Portion of Funding Is Supposed to Be Capped, and Despite the Fact That Revised Section 77201.1 Only Authorizes the Payment of Local Judicial Benefits When a County Had Previously Filed an Appeal, the County Is Still Paying Local Judicial Benefits at an Ever Increasing Amount, Even Though It Never Filed an Appeal .....	9
VII. Respondents Failed to Produce Evidence Regarding the Clearly Relevant Factual Circumstances Concerning the County’s Decision to Continue Paying “Local Judicial Benefits” in Light of the Passage of the Act .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
I. Standard of Review .....	13
II. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment in Respondents’ Favor Because the County’s Unauthorized Payment of “Local Judicial Benefits” Violates the California Constitution and California Law, and Contravenes the Purposes of the Act .....	14
A. The County’s Unauthorized Payment of “Local Judicial Benefits” Violates the California Constitution and California Law .....	14

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Trial Court’s Interpretation of the Act Violates Ordinary Principles of Statutory Construction .....	19
C. There Is No Conflict Between the Plain, Common Sense Reading of Section 77201.1 and the Uncodified Provision Cited By the Trial Court .....	24
D. Section 69894.3 Does Not Authorize the County’s Payment of “Local Judicial Benefits” .....	25
III. The Trial Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment in Respondents’ Favor Because the County’s Payment of Duplicate Benefits and/or Supplemental Compensation Constitutes an Unlawful “Waste” of Assets .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO RULE 8.520(c)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aguimatang v. California State Lottery</i> , 234 Cal. App. 3d 769 (1991) .....	38
<i>Bahl v. Bank of Am.</i> , 89 Cal. App. 4th 389 (2001) .....	38
<i>Boren v. State Personnel Board</i> , 37 Cal. 2d 634 (1951) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Bunzel v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons</i> , 107 Cal. App. 3d 165 (1980) .....	37
<i>City of Ceres v. City of Modesto</i> , 274 Cal. App. 2d 545 (1969) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>Collection Bureau of San Jose v. Rumsey</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 301 (2000) .....	27
<i>Conlin v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 99 Cal. 17 (1893) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Estate of Tkachuk</i> , 73 Cal. App. 3d 14 (1977) .....	20
<i>Guardian North Bay, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 963 (2001) .....	27
<i>Harnett v. County of Sacramento</i> , 195 Cal. 676 (1925) .....	31
<i>Harry Carian Sales v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 39 Cal. 3d 209 (1985) .....	20
<i>In re J.W.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 200 (2002) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>In re San Diego Commerce</i> , 40 Cal. App. 4th 1229 (1995) .....	19

<i>Longshore v. County of Ventura</i> , 25 Cal. 3d 14 (1979) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Los Altos Property Owners Ass'n v. Hutcheon</i> , 69 Cal. App. 3d 22 (1977) .....	34
<i>Lucas v. Santa Maria Public Airport Dist.</i> , 39 Cal. App. 4th 1017 (1995) .....	31
<i>Markman v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 35 Cal. App. 3d 132 (1973) .....	15, 16
<i>Mary Morgan, Inc. v. Melzark</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4th 765 (1996) .....	38
<i>McBean v. San Bernardino</i> , 96 Cal. 183 (1892) .....	19
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 808 (1977) .....	15, 16
<i>People v. Carter</i> , 58 Cal. App. 4th 128 (1997) .....	20
<i>Ranchwood Cmty. P'ship v. Jim Beat Constr. Co.</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4th 1397 (1996) .....	13
<i>Regency Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 39 Cal. App. 4th 507 (2006) .....	19, 20
<i>Rincon v. Burbank Unified School Dist.</i> , 178 Cal. App. 3d 949 (1986) .....	37
<i>Santa Clara Valley Transp. Auth. v. Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 124 Cal. App. 4th 346 (2004) .....	27
<i>Sundance v. Municipal Court</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 1101 (1986) .....	32
<i>Terry v. Bender</i> , 143 Cal. App. 2d 198 (1956) .....	31
<i>Van Riessen v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 63 Cal. App. 3d 193 (1976) .....	15, 16

## **Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const., art. IV, § 17 .....	17
Cal. Const., art. VI, § 19 .....	15, 16
Cal. Const., art. VI, § 20 .....	15, 16
Cal. Const., art. XVI, § 6 .....	17

## **Statutes**

1997 Cal. ALS 850, 1997 Cal. AB 233, Stats. 1997 ch. 850, § 1 .....	26
1997 Cal. ALS 850, 1997 Cal. AB 233, Stats. 1997 ch. 850, § 2 .....	3, 23, 24
1997 Cal. ALS 850, 1997 Cal. AB 233, Stats. 1997 ch. 850, § 3(g)(1) .....	25
1997 Cal. ALS 850, 1997 Cal. AB 233, Stats. 1997, ch. 850, § 46 .....	23
1998 Cal. ALS 406, 1997 Cal. AB 1590, Stats. 1997, ch. 406 .....	7
1998 Cal. ALS 406, 1997 Cal. AB 1590, Stats. 1997, ch. 406, § 3 .....	7, 23
1998 Cal. ALS 406, 1997 Cal. AB 1590, Stats. 1997, ch. 406, § 4 .....	23
1998 Cal. ALS 406, 1997 Cal. AB 1590, Stats. 1997, ch. 406, § 5 .....	23
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 437c .....	13
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 437c(h) .....	37, 44
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 526a .....	14, 31
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1858 .....	20

Cal. Gov't Code § 69894.3	25, 26, 27, 28, 30
Cal. Gov't Code § 71674	28
Cal. Gov't Code § 77003(a)(1)	3, 25, 27
Cal. Gov't Code § 77100	3, 24
Cal. Gov't Code § 77101	3, 24
Cal. Gov't Code § 77200	3, 24, 25, 26
Cal. Gov't Code § 77200(b)	4
Cal Gov't Code § 77201	5
Cal. Gov't Code § 77201(a)	3, 24, 26
Cal. Gov't Code § 77201(b)	4
Cal. Gov't Code § 77201(b)(1)	4
Cal. Gov't Code § 77201(c)	5
Cal. Gov't Code § 77201(c)(1)	6, 15, 21, 22
Cal. Gov't Code § 77201(d)	5
Cal. Gov't Code 77201(e)	7
Cal. Gov't Code § 77201.1	6, 7, 8, 24, 25
Cal. Gov't Code § 77201.1(b)	4, 8
Cal. Gov't Code 77201.1(b)(4)	8, 9, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24

**Other Authorities**

Los Angeles County Charter, art. II, § 4 ..... 2

Steve Berry and Tracy Weber, *L.A. County Lets Judges Draw Duplicate  
Benefits and Perks*, Los Angeles Times, August 20, 2000 ..... 2, 30
